## 503559690 11/07/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3606317

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROY A WALL	09/30/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AXELSON WALL LLC
Street Address:	2537 SE 164TH AVE
City:	PORTLAND
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97236

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7934743

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 503-347-6724

**Email:** axelson.james@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: JAMES AXELSON Address Line 1: 29200 SE 71ST AVE

Address Line 4: RIDGEFIELD, WASHINGTON 98642

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON GERSHENSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Jason Gershenson/	
DATE SIGNED:	<b>D</b> : 11/07/2015	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Wall-Axelson Wall\_Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Wall-Axelson Wall\_Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Wall-Axelson Wall\_Patent Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 503559690 REEL: 036984 FRAME: 0949

#### APPENDIX B

# PATENT AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT AND TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP

THIS AGREEMENT is made September 30, 2015 by and between Axelson Wall, LLC (the "Company"), an Oregon limited liability company (the "Company") and Roy Andrew Wall ("Wall"), an individual.

WHEREAS, Wall agrees to assign to the Company his title, rights and interest in and to the Assigned Patent (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Company and Wall wish to document by formal assignment to the Company of Wall's title, interest and rights in and to the Assigned Patent.

WHEREAS, Wall wishes to assign the Assigned Patent as an initial membership capital contribution to the Company.

WHEREAS, the Members wish to utilize the Patent, as owned by the Company, in a tow utility product developed and sold by Creative Trailer Solutions, LLC.

The Company and Wall therefore agree as follows.

- 1. "Assigned Patent" shall mean the issued U.S. and foreign patent and patent applications listed on Schedule A, including, but not limited to, (i) all know-how, trade secrets, discoveries, concepts, ideas, technologies, whether patentable or not, including processes, methods, formulas and techniques related to the foregoing, any and all written, unpatented technical or scientific information developed or acquired by Wall, including laboratory and clinical notebooks, research data, research memoranda, computer software (including source code), computer records, scientist's notes, consultant reports, research reports from third parties, abandoned patent applications, invention disclosures, patentability reports and searches, patent and literature references, and the like developed or acquired before the date hereof related to such patents and patent applications; (ii) any and all copyrights, copyright registrations and copyrightable subject matter owned or controlled by Wall related to such patents and patent applications; and (iii) any trademarks related to such patents or patent applications.
- 2. For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Wall hereby assigns to the Company all of the right, title and interest in (i) the inventions disclosed in any patent or application listed on Schedule A, (ii) the Assigned Patents, (iii) any U.S. or foreign Letters Patent which may issue from any application listed on Schedule A, and (iv) all divisions, continuations, reissues, re-examinations and extensions of the patents and applications listed on Schedule A. Wall further acknowledges that included in this assignment is the right to bring suit to enforce any of the Assigned Patents against activities which occurred before the date of this Agreement.

PAGE 16 of 18 — AXELSON WALL, LLC — OPERATING AGREEMENT

PATENT REEL: 036984 FRAME: 0950

- 3. Wall agrees to execute upon the request of the Company any assignment paper or other document reasonably necessary to evidence the assignment of the rights hereunder to the Company, and agrees to cooperate with the Company in all other matters relating to the assignment of these rights to the Company.
- 4. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of California, excluding any choice of law rules which direct the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.
- 5. This Agreement, together with the Asset Purchase Agreement, constitutes the sole understanding of the parties with respect to the transactions provided herein and supersedes and merges herein any previous agreements and understandings, oral and written, between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement was executed by the Company and Wall on September 30, 2015.

# **AXELSON WALL, LLC**

Jon- My Lo			
James Douglas Axelson, Member			
Date: 9/30/2015   2:48 PM PT			
RoyMall			
Roy Andrew Wall, Member			
Date: 9/30/2015   3:09 PM PT			

**ROY ANDREW WALL** 

Roy Andrew Wall, as an individual

Date: 9/30/2015 | 3:09 PM PT

PAGE 17 of 18 — AXELSON WALL, LLC — OPERATING AGREEMENT

# **SCHEDULE A**

Patent Number	Patent Description
7934743	Converter dolly with self steering.

PAGE 18 of 18 — AXELSON WALL, LLC — OPERATING AGREEMENT

**RECORDED: 11/07/2015** 

PATENT REEL: 036984 FRAME: 0952